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Teletype Corporation 
Chicago, Illinois, U.S.A. 

Specification 5526S 
�:-rssue 2, Page l 

May, 1957 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING AND ADJUSTING {U ' 

Krr',) THE 111126 OR 136098 TAPE FEED l:JHEEL RELEASE HODIFICATION 
ON MODEL l4 �ANSMITTER DISTRIBUTOR 

EQUIPPED WI'IH AN END-OF- TAPE STOP CONTACT 

l. GENERAL 

a. The 111126 and 136098 modification kits fad li tate the free movement 
of the tape so that the operator may make reruns or delete messages rapidly 
without having to remove the tape from the transmitter. A manual lever is 
provided to stop transmission by opening the end-of-tape stop contact and to 
free the feed roll by holding the feed pawl and the detent clear of the 
ratchet wheel. The 136098 modification kit is for use on transmitter distrib­
utor equipped with a magnetic switch for disengaging the tape feed mf'Jchanism. 

b. The 111126 modification kit consists of: 
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1160 
2191 
?002 
841+9 
80342 
81725 
107669 
107724 
107725 
111627 
111628 
113378 
113379 
113387 
113388 
113390 
113393 
113394 
114067 

Screw 6-40 x 5/16 Fil. 
Washer, Lock 
Washer, Flat 
Spacer 
Screw 6-40 x 23/64 Hex. 
Stiffener 
Plate, Lid � 
Pawl i'l/Pin, Tape Feed 
Screw 4-40 Shoulder 
Plate, Tape Guide 
Lid, Rt=;taining 
Spring, Contact - Top 
Spring, Contact - Bottom 
Detent Assembly 
Screw 4-40 Shoulder 
Pin, Contact 
Stop 
Guide, Lever 
Top Plate Assembly 

c. ·rhe 136098 modification kit differs from the 111126 kit in that a 
138983 tape feed pavll is furnished in place of the 107724 tape feed pawl. 

d. For part numbers referred to in the following text, but not included 
in the modification kits, refer to the Teletype Transmitter Distributor Parts 
Bulletin. 

2. INSTALLATION (Figure 1) 

Remove the transmitter top plate assembly from the nnit to be mod­
ified, retaining the four 1160 screws and proceed as follows: 
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a. Transfer the 8491 wearing strip, '720fJ9 shims and the t1-ro 1203 screws 
from the 84 c;xJ top plate to the 114067 top plate assembly. 

b. Trmsfer the 125861 feed roll, two 125862 feed roll bearings, t:wo 

1162 screws, 974h8 contact pin �lide, two 1159 screws, two 361.0 lock v-1ashers 
and the two 125011 washers from the 84 90 top plate to t,he 114067 top plate 
assembly. 

c. Remove the 125871 lid holder with dowels and assembled retaining lid 
from the top plate (retain the two 1159 screws) and proceed as follows: 

(1) Transfer tne 125873 latch, 112635 spr:i ne: and 1252?8 shaft from 
the 97445 retaining lid to the 111628 retaining 1 i d. 

(2) Replace the 99230 lid plate w:i.th the l0766q l id plate, h1;t 
retain the 1168 screws, 95954 screw plate a11d the 95953 shims. D·iscard the 
99230 lid plate. 

(3) Rernove and disc;u'Cl. the 97445 retaining lid but retain the 125872 
shaft. 

(4) Assemble the 111628 retaining lid on the 125871 ljd holder using 
the 125872 shaft ret1.ined in paragraph 2.c.(3). 

(5) Assemble the 125871 lid holder with dowels on the 114067 top 
plate assembly, using the two 1159 screws removed in paragraph 2.c. 

d. Remove the 125867 detent hracke �- from the top plate a.11d proceed as 
follows: 

(l) Remove and discard the 125868 detent assembly and its 112624 
shoulder screw, retain the bracket, the 112632 detent spring and the two 
1168 mounting screws. 

(2) Mount the 113387 detent assembly on the 125867 detent bracket 
using the 113388 shoulder screw furnished and the 112632 spdng retained in 
paragraph 2.d.(l). 

(3) Attach the 125867 detent to the 114067 top plate assembly 11sing 
the two 1168 screws retained in paragraph 2.d.(l). 

e. Remove and discard the 97468 tape e;uide plate, retain the two 1162 
mounting screws. Discard the old top plate, but retain the four 1160 screws. 

f. Mount the 111627 tape guide plate on the 114067 top plate assembly 
using the two 1162 screws retained jn paragraph 2.e. 

g. Remove and discard the 125833 lever guide and replace it with the 
113394 lever guide. 

h. Remove and discard the 97721 contact spring - top, 84892 stiffener 
and the 97720 contact spring - bottom, from the tape-out contact assembly and 
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replace them with the 11337$ contact spring - top, 81725 stiffener, and the 
113379 contact spring - bottom, as shown in Figure 1. 

NOTE: If the transmitter distributor is not equipped with a 97922 stop plate, 
located behind the 97446 bracket, remount the 97446 bracket using the 
two 8449 spacers and 80342 screws furnished and 2191 lock washers from 
the present screws. If the transmitter distributor has a 97922 stop 
plate, discard the two 8449 spacers and 80342 screws furnished and re­
mount the 97446 bracket with its present mounting screws and lock 
washers. 

i. Remove and discard the tape feed pawl and its 112622 shoulder screw 
(retain the feed pawl spring ) and replace it with the 107724 or 136098 feed 

pawl and 107725 shoulder screw using the feed pawl spring retained in this 
paragraph. 

j. I nstall the 113393 stop using two 1160 screws, two 2191 lock washers 
and two 7002 washers as shown in Figure 1. 

NOTE: Adjustments as indicated below should be made before replacing the 
top plate assembly. When replacing it the 113390 contact pin 
should be held in its 97448 guide, the feed pawl held so that it 
engages the feed wheel ratchet properly and care should be taken to 
insure that the insulator of the end-of-tape upper contact spring 
passes under the pin of the 113381 tape release lever. The four 
1160 screws retained in paragraph 2.e. are to be used for mounting 
the top plate. 
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AD JUS THEN 'IS 

T he following sequence of adjustments should be followed after instal­
lation of the modification kits: 

a. Standard adjustments to be made as specified in the standardized 
adjustment information. The top plate assembly should be removed. 

(1) TAPE FEED PAltJL SPRING TEN SION ADJUS'IMENT 

(2) DETENT lEVER SPRING TENSION 

(3) FEED VJHEEL SHAFT BEARINGS ADJUSTHENT 

(4) TAPE RETAINING LID LATCH WEARING S'IRIP SHIHS ADJUSTMENT 

(5) TAPE SPACE ADJUSTMENT 

(6) TAPE GUIDE ADJUSTHENT 

b. The following are special adjustments and should be made with the top 
plate assembly removed: 

(1) TAPE RELEASE lEVER DETENT SPRING ADJUSTMENT 
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The detent should ride equal distances on each side of the 
detenting point of the spring. To a djust, loosen the detent spring mounting 
screws friction tight and position the detent spring. Tighten the mounting 
screws. 

(2) DETENT SPRING BRACKET ADJUSTMENT 

With the tape release lever in its feed wheel releaserl �osit ion 
hook a 32 ounce scale over the upper end of the lever and pull at right angle 
to the handle of the lever. I t  should require at least 10 ounces to start 
the lever moving. To adjust, loosen the detent bracket mounting screws and 
position the bracket. Tighten the mounting screws. 

(3) FEED LEVER DOVlNS'IOP ADJUSTMENT 

Rotate the main shaft until the operating lever roller is 
restin g on the high part of its cam. There should be from .01011 to .01511 
clearance between the edge of the feed lever downstop and the bottom surface 
of the feed lever. To adjust, loosen the feed lever downstop mounting screws 
and position the downs top. Tighten the mounting screws. 

NO'l'E: Replace the top plate assembly observing the precaution outlined 
in the NOTE following the installation instructions. 

c. The following are standard adjustments to be made after replacing the 
top plate: 

(1) DETENT BRACKET ADJUSTMENT 

(2) TAPE RETAINIOO LID PLATE ADJUSTliENT 

(3) RETAINING LTD LATCH SPRING TENSION 

(4) FEED lEVER ADJUSTING SCR.E'i.' ADJUSTHENT 

(5) OPERATING lEVER ADJUSTING SCREH ADJUSTHEJ"JT 

(6) FEED LEVER UPSTOP ADJUSTI.JENT 

(7) END-OF-TAPE STOP CONTACT PIN GUIDE ADJUSTHEN T 

' 

(8) END-OF-TAPE ·S'POP CUNTACT SPRING ADJUSTHENT 

d. 'I'he followine is a special adjustment to be made after replacing the 
top plate assembly and should be made without tape in the unit: 

(l ) TAPE RELEASE LEVER ECCENTRIC ADJUSTlvJENT 

With the tape release lever in the position which allows the 
transmitter distributor to feed tape, there should be some clearance bet.ween 
the eccentric and the top surface of the insulator on the lower contact 
spring. There should also be some clearance between the bottom surface of 
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the insulator on the upper contact spring when the end-of-tape stop pin is 
flush with the bottom of the tape guide channel. To adjust, loosen the 
eccentric mounting screw and position the eccentric. Tighten the mounting 
screw. 

4. LUBRICATION 

One or two drops of oil at each of the places indicated will be 
sufficient. Use oil for lubrication at all the places listed except where the 
use of grease is specified. 

a. Tape release lever bearing. 

b. Tape feed pawl pin extension. 

c. Release lever detent spring - apply thin film of grease to point of 
contact. 

d. All other parts should be lubricated as specified in the standardized 
lubrication information. 

CAUTION: Do not lubricate end-of-tape stop pin or pin guide. 

* * * 
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113393 STOP 

1160 SC REW 
7002 WAS HER, FLAT 

2191 WAS H ER, LOCK 
113394 

113378 SPRING, CONTACT'-----------. 
61725 STIFFENER----------

[6449 SPACER ).,., (f,"�--if="ir \ SfYu 
USED ON UNITS NOT� i&h 
HAVING THE 97922 I II I' 
STOP PLATE MOUNTE�Ir&jj BEHIND THE 97446 � .J.. r 

80342 
�g�J�CT BRACKET. -. l,.�� / 

113379 SPRING ,  CON TACT � 

111627 PLATE, TAPE G UID E--------� 

1076 69 PLATE, LID -------+---=:1:::::1;---

PAWL, TAPE FEED 

PAWL,TAPE FEED 

ti-c,, e ) I 

� 1
1 �£-.=-=._-::_"'0 107725 SCREW , SHOULDER 

.. ( 
I I 
,, , _, 

1 1 4 067 TOP PLATE ASSEM BLY � 
108102 SCREW II 

113361 LEVER ,  TAPE RELE ASE 

PLATE, TOP 
BLOCK, BEARING 
NUT 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

SPRING 
PLATE, CLAMP 

WASHER, LOCK 
SCREW 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

BRACKET 

'-------113391 ECCENTRIC 
'-------110743 WASHER, LOCK 

'--------109152 SCREW 

.�r;:::-Ql I 111626 LID, RETAINING 

I 
! 

TOP VIEW 

113390 PIN, CONTACT 
0 

@ PART OF 111126 

@ PART OF 136098 

0 
0 

0 
0 

.----------' 
113387 DETENT 

113388 SCREW, SHOULDER 

111126 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE TAPE FEED WHEEL RELEASE 

136098 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE TAPE FEED WHEEL RELEASE 

FIGURE I 




